Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Divestitures (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 2,137,135$   (212,714)$   1,924,421$   -$   1,924,421$   (61,268)$   1,863,153$

Gross profit 1,131,846   (78,863)   1,052,983   3,054   1,056,037   (25,124)   1,030,913

Percent 53.0% 54.7% 54.9% 55.3%

Operating income 113,099   (36,556)   76,543   16,290   92,833   (9,305)   83,528

Percent 5.3% 4.0% 4.8% 4.5%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
0.15$   (0.08)$   0.07$   0.03$   0.10$   (0.02)$   0.08$

Three Months Ended September 29, 2018

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Divestitures (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 3,219,390$   (217,630)$   3,001,760$   -$   3,001,760$   (30,584)$   2,971,176$

Gross profit 1,673,999   (77,954)   1,596,045   4,563   1,600,608   (10,898)   1,589,710

Percent 52.0% 53.2% 53.3% 53.5%

Operating income 544,986   (34,250)   510,736   15,681   526,417   743   527,160

Percent 16.9% 17.0% 17.5% 17.7%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
1.04$   (0.06)$   0.97$   0.14$   1.11$   0.00$   1.12$

Three Months Ended December 29, 2018

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Divestitures (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 3,227,712$   (244,415)$   2,983,297$   -$   2,983,297$   (4,340)$   2,978,957$

Gross profit 1,762,951   (88,271)   1,674,680   1,447   1,676,127   (1,395)   1,674,732

Percent 54.6% 56.1% 56.2% 56.2%

Operating income 520,820   (44,277)   476,543   12,944   489,487   1,063   490,550

Percent 16.1% 16.0% 16.4% 16.5%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
1.02$   (0.09)$   0.94$   0.06$   1.00$   0.00$   1.00$

Three Months Ended March 30, 2019

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Divestitures (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 2,575,813$   (218,404)$   2,357,409$   -$   2,357,409$   -$   2,357,409$

Gross profit 1,362,430   (75,577)   1,286,853   7,942   1,294,795   -   1,294,795

Percent 52.9% 54.6% 54.9% 54.9%

Operating income 157,393   (31,033)   126,360   53,090   179,450   -   179,450

Percent 6.1% 5.4% 7.6% 7.6%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
0.26$   (0.07)$   0.19$   0.14$   0.33$   -$   0.33$

Twelve Months Ended March 30, 2019

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Divestitures (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 11,160,050$   (893,163)$   10,266,887$   -$   10,266,887$   (96,192)$   10,170,695$

Gross profit 5,931,226   (320,665)   5,610,561   17,006   5,627,567   (37,417)   5,590,150

Percent 53.1% 54.6% 54.8% 55.0%

Operating income 1,336,298   (146,116)   1,190,182   98,005   1,288,187   (7,499)   1,280,688

Percent 12.0% 11.6% 12.5% 12.6%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
2.47$   (0.30)$   2.17$   0.37$   2.54$   (0.01)$   2.53$

Refer to the following page for notes.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures, VF Excluding Occupational Workwear Business - Fiscal 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

On January 21, 2020, VF announced that it is considering the divestiture of its Occupational Workwear business. The Occupational Workwear business is comprised primarily of the following brands and businesses: Red Kap ®,

VF Solutions ®, Bulwark ®, Workrite ®, Walls ®, Terra ®, Kodiak ®, Work Authority ® and Horace Small ®. The business also includes certain Dickies ® occupational workwear products that have historically been sold through the

[…]

useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in
accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

(e) Amounts shown in the table have been calculated using unrounded numbers. The diluted earnings per share impacts were calculated using VF's historical weighted average common shares of 399,548,000, 401,939,000,
399,767,000 and 400,731,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2018, September 29, 2018, December 29, 2018, and March 30, 2019, respectively, and 400,496,000 for the twelve months ended March 30, 2019.

Other financial information for the Occupational Workwear business as reported on a discontinued operations basis and reflected in the "Occupational Workwear Business - Discontinued Operations" columns was as follows:

Three months ended

Three Months Ended June 29, 2019

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Acquisition (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 2,271,479$   (220,825)$   2,050,654$   (4,315)$   2,046,339$   (11,764)$   2,034,575$

Gross profit 1,235,365   (80,995)   1,154,370   (2,835)   1,151,535   (4,485)   1,147,050

Percent 54.4% 56.3% 56.3% 56.4%

Operating income 133,292   (37,327)   95,965   29,793   125,758   37   125,795

Percent 5.9% 4.7% 6.1% 6.2%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
0.24$   (0.08)$   0.16$   0.06$   0.22$   0.00$   0.22$

Three Months Ended September 28, 2019

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Acquisition (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 3,393,268$   (213,510)$   3,179,758$   (9,706)$   3,170,052$   -$   3,170,052$

Gross profit 1,795,961   (72,520)   1,723,441   (408)   1,723,033   -   1,723,033

Percent 52.9% 54.2% 54.4% 54.4%

Operating income 579,065   (30,503)   548,562   27,422   575,984   -   575,984

Percent 17.1% 17.3% 18.2% 18.2%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
1.61$   (0.06)$   1.55$   (0.36)$   1.20$   -$   1.20$

Three Months Ended December 28, 2019

Historical VF - as
reported under

GAAP (a)

Occupational
Workwear Business -

Discontinued

Operations (b)
VF Continuing

Operations Adjustments (c)

VF Continuing
Operations
Adjusted

Contribution from

Acquisition (d)

VF Continuing
Operations

Adjusted Organic

Revenues 3,384,746$   (229,023)$   3,155,723$   (231)$   3,155,492$   -$   3,155,492$

Gross profit 1,884,283   (80,213)   1,804,070   831   1,804,901   -   1,804,901

Percent 55.7% 57.2% 57.2% 57.2%

Operating income 578,802   (38,763)   540,039   16,195   556,234   -   556,234

Percent 17.1% 17.1% 17.6% 17.6%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)
1.13$   (0.08)$   1.05$   0.10$   1.15$   -$   1.15$

Notes:

Notes continued on following page.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures, VF Excluding Occupational Workwear Business - Fiscal 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

On January 21, 2020, VF announced that it is considering the divestiture of its Occupational Workwear business. The Occupational Workwear business is comprised primarily of the following brands and businesses: Red Kap ®,

VF Solutions ®, Bulwark ®, Workrite ®, Walls ®, Terra ®, Kodiak ®, Work Authority ® and Horace Small ®. The business also includes certain Dickies ® occupational workwear products that have historically been sold through the